

No. S274743

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FRANCISCO BURGOS, ET AL.,
Defendants and Appellants.

Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H045212
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case Nos. C1518795, C1756994
The Honorable Cynthia A. Sevely, Judge

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
*JEFFREY M. LAURENCE (SBN 183595)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SETH K. SCHALIT (SBN 150578)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3812
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Jeff.Laurence@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

May 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	8
I. Procedural changes that improve fairness do not fall within the logic or spirit of Estrada and are not retroactive	8
A. Overview.....	9
B. Statutory procedural changes to improve reliability of criminal trials have never been seen as presumptively retroactive	13
C. Alterations to a defendant’s plea bargain assessments do not implicate Estrada’s rationale	22
D. The Legislature’s findings in passing Assembly Bill 333 do not demonstrate that it intended section 1109 to be retroactive	26
E. Fiscal considerations do not support retroactivity	29
F. Prospective application of section 1109 does not implicate equal protection principles.....	30
II. Appellants have not established prejudice from the absence of bifurcation	31
A. The issue of prejudice is fairly included in the grant of review	32
B. Appellants have not demonstrated prejudice.....	33
1. Identification evidence.....	33
2. Admissibility of gang evidence.....	37
3. Limiting instructions.....	39
Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 37.....	19, 20
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> (1977) 432 U.S. 282.....	19
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188.....	9, 12, 20, 21
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Friend</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 720.....	28
<i>In re Jessie L.</i> (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 202.....	37
<i>In re Juan G.</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1.....	37
<i>In re Lopez</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 562.....	32
<i>Kring v. Missouri</i> (1883) 107 U.S. 221.....	20
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 244.....	18, 31
<i>People v. Austen</i> (N.Y.App.Div. 2021) 153 N.Y.S.3d 247.....	18, 19
<i>People v. Braxton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 798.....	32
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314.....	9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857.....	30
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 927.....	15
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380.....	38
<i>People v. Floyd</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 179.....	30, 31
<i>People v. Frahs</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 618.....	10, 11
<i>People v. Francis</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 66.....	23
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1260.....	14
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1040.....	37
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 346.....	38
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 254.....	23
<i>People v. Maharrey</i> (N.Y.App.Div. 2022) 169 N.Y.S.3d 426.....	19
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612.....	40
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 399.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Oliva</i> (2023) 89 Cal.App.5th 76	37
<i>People v. Oliver</i> (1956) 1 N.Y.2d 152	18
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 1116	12, 15, 17
<i>People v. Sandee</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 294	16
<i>People v. Soper</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 759	38
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299	10, 23
<i>People v. Tran</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 1169	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Venable</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 445	17
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690	40
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	33, 41
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	40
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 115	25
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 200	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282	14
<i>Y.C. v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 241	16
 STATUTES	
California Electronic Communications Privacy Act	16
California Racial Justice Act of 2020.....	28
Code of Civil Procedure § 231.7, subd. (i)	28
ECPA	16
Evidence Code § 352.....	17
§ 352.2.....	17, 39
§ 795.....	14
§ 1101, subd. (b)	38
N.Y. Stat. Law § 55.....	18
Penal Code § 3.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1109.....	<i>passim</i>
STEP Act	26
Welfare and Institutions Code § 625.6.....	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution Article VI § 13	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.516(b)(2)	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill 333	26, 27, 29, 30
Assembly Bill 333. (Richardson ABM 42; Stevenson ABM 43-44; Burgos ABM 44-45; Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 2, subd. (e.)	40
Assembly Bill No. 333 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.)	26

CALCRIM

No. 303	39
No. 1401	39
